 TAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING AND CONTINUED
NEW BUSINESS DISCUSSION: March 26, 2013

SUBJECT:

Variance No. 541-13 and Modification No. 1 o
Design Overlay Review No. 958-06

APPLICANT: Hamid Pournamdari
P.O. Box 1627
Redondo Beach, CA 90278

REQUEST: To approve an existing equipment room in the
required side yard of a commercial lot and to
modify the conditions of approval of Design
Overlay Review No. 958-06 to add a perimeter
wall and eliminate a fountain feature and stone
veneer finish

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 23601 S. Avalon Boulevard

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff

Did not concur with staff

_____ QOther
COMMISSIONERS' VOTE
AYE NO AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo Goolsby
Vice-Chair Verrett Gordon
Brimmer Saenz
Diaz Schasfer
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Introduction

The applicant, Hamid Pournamdari, is requesting approval of an equipment room in
the required side yard area of a commercial lot and to modify the conditions of
approval of Design Overlay Review No. 958-06 to allow for a perimeter wall and to
eliminate the construction of a water fountain in the parking lot and stone veneer
finish along the base of the building. The property is located at 23601 8. Avalon
Boulevard and is in the CN (Commercial, Neighborhood) zone.

On September 25, 2007, the Planning Commission approved Design Overlay Review
No. 858-06 and Variance No. 485-086, which included the foliowing:

e Design Overlay Review (DOR) for architectural design of an 8,478-square-foot
two-story commercial building on a vacant lot; and
e Variance reguest fo reduce the required front vard setback.

The proposed modifications were reviewed by the Planning Commission on
November 13, 2012, January 8, 2013, February 12, 2013 and March 12, 2013 and
the item was continued to the meeting fonight.

A two-story commercial building has recently been constructed at the site. A
perimeter wall was constructed which was not included in the original approval and
without necessary approvals. The site also lacks a water founiain feature and a
stone veneer finish that were required by DOR No. 958-06.

A modification application was submitted on January 9, 2012. The applicant
proposes to obtain approval for the existing perimeter wall, eliminate the requirement
for a water fountain in the interior parking lot and eliminate the requirement for a
stone veneer finish along the base of the building. The applicant states that the wall
is needed for security, the water fountain would not:be visible and that the stone
veneer would cause problems with graffiti.

In April 2012, the equipment room addition was approved as a tenant improvement.
However, the addition encroached into the required 10-foot side yard setback. To
legalize the addition, staff requested the applicant to submit a variance application
for the encroachment.

To satisfy the remaining conditions of approval, the applicant submitted a complete
sign program on August 14, 2012 and will install business signs consistent with the
approved sign program. Staff held the modification request in abeyance pending the
applicant’s submittal of the required sign program. The proposed modification was
first heard at the September 11, 2012 Planning Commission meeting.

The item has been continued from several Planning Commission meetings because
staff had repeatedly been unable to contact the applicant. Staff met with the
applicant on November 27, 2012 and emailed a summary of what is required. Staff
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met with the applicant several times after and on March 1, 2013, staff accepted a
complete application.

The applicant submitted a revised site plan and elevation as well as a variance
application for encroachment of a building addition into the side yard setback.
Tonight the Commission will consider madification to DOR 958-06 and Variance No.
541-13 concurrently.

Analysis
Madification to Design Overlay Review No. 958-06

Per Condition No. 4 of the approved conditions of approval, substantial changes
require review by the Planning Commission.

At the September 25, 2007 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning
Commission, pursuant to Section 9172.23, Site Plan and Design Review, approved
the development of the site based on the following findings:

a.  Compatibility with the General Plan, any specific plans for the area, and
surrounding uses.

b.  Compatibility of architecture and design with existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspscts of site planning, land
coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures and open
spaces and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive
development of the area.

¢.  Convenience and safety of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.
d.  Aftractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and color,

a.  Conformance to any applicable design standards and guidelines that have
been adopted pursuant to Section 9172.15.

At the September 11, 2012 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission
first considered the modification to DOR 958-06 which included the approval of an
existing perimeter wall and to eliminate the construction of a water fountain feature
and stone veneer finish along the base of the building. The existing perimeter wall is
approximately 3 % tall and consists of concrete block with wrought iron on top. The
wall borders the property along Avalon Blvd and Idabel Avenue. At the meeting,
security, graffiti, and landscape issues were addressed. Through several meetings
with the Commission and the applicant, staff required that: 1) tile is added along the
existing wall to deter graffiti; 2) the northern portion of the wall between the two
northern gates be removed; and 3) the existing landscaped be rehabilitated.

Subsequent meetings between the applicant and staff also resulted in & proposed
modification to the approved sign permit which includes: 1)-a monument sign design
with a decorative base, a maximum height of 10 feet, and a maximum of 8 tenant
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signs on the monument sign; and 2) tenant space signage only aliowed on the first
floor with signage for second floor tenants allowed only on the monument sign

The design, as proposed, does incorporate significant design detail and provides a
relatively simplistic architectural style. However, staff believes that the addition of tile
to the existing perimeter wall, removal of a portion of the wall, removal of the stone
veneer finish requirement design along the base of the building, revised sign design,
and enhanced landscaping would provide the commercial center adequate visibility
and architectural appearance as well as address graffiti and security concerns of the
applicant. As requested, staff also supports that the water fountain be replaced with
a landscaped area.

Required Findings: Variance

Pursuant to Section 9172.22 - Variance, the Planning Commission may approve the
proposal only if the following finding can be made in the affirmative:

a. A Varlance shall be granted only when, because of special circumstances
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, the strict application of this Chapter deprives such property of
priviteges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

The applicant requests a variance from Section 9136.24 of the Carson Municipai
Code to reduce the required 10 foot front yard setback. The building addition will be

setback 8 feet from the side property line along idabel Avenue.

Strict application of the 10-foot side vard setback would not allow the applicant to
locate the equipment within an exterior addition (to lessen equipment noise) adjacent
to his unit. In addition, the design of the existing addition is architecturally
compatible with the larger building.

The narrow width of the property creates practical difficulties in the placement and
orientation of any buildings and additions. There are a number of factors that
support building orientation closer fo the street including the irregular shape of the
property, limited property width, adjacency to residential uses and corner location.
Strict application of the Municipal Code deprives the commercial center of privileges
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity under identical zoning classification.

Based upon the information found in this Analysis section, all of the required
conditions of DOR No. 958-06 and findings pursuant to Section 9172.22, “Variance -
Commission Findings and Decision” can be made in the affirmative. Specific details
regarding the applicable findings and all other specific criteria identified for each of
the discretionary permits are incorporated in the attached resolutions.

Planning Commission Staff Report
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Issues of Concern; Zoning Requirements

Issue — Wall Design / Location: A tile band shall be added to the existing
perimeter wall. in addition, a portion of the existing wall at the northern corner of
the property shall be removed fo allow greater visibility of the building and the
proposed center sign.

Issue — Signage: A revised monument sign design with a decorative base, a
maximum height of 10 feet, and a maximum of 8 tenant signs on the monument
sign shall be submitted. In addition, tenant space signage shall only be allowed
on the first floor with signage for second floor tenants allowed only on the
monument sign. The existing sign program shall be revised to reflect these
changes.

Environmental Review

Pursuant to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
equipment room addition and other improvements are considered minor and are
“‘Categorically Exempt.”

Conclusion

Staff believes the proposed modification and variance will meet the requirements of
the Carson Municipal Code. The conditions of approval ensure that the proposed
changes will not have a negative impact on the surrounding area.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

&

@&

APPROVE Modificaticn No. 1 to Design Overlay Review No. 958-06:

ADGPT a minute resolution and instruct staff to make necessary changes by
medifying Condition No. 4 of Resolution No. 07-2171 to read as follows:

4, “The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions
to the site plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission
as Exhibits “C-1" and “D-1" dated February 26, 2013 respectively and
on file with the City Planning Division, in order to comply with all the
conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substartial revisions will require review by the Planning Commission.”

Pianning Commission Staff Report -
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e APPROVE Variance No. 541-13 subject to the conditions of approval attached as
Exhibit “B” to the Resolution; and

o WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No._ | entitled, “A
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON
APPROVING VARIANCE NO. 541-13 FOR REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED
SIDE YARD FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 23601 SOUTH AVALON
BOULEVARD.”

Exhibits

Land Use Map

Proposed Resolution

Planning Commission Resolution No. 07-2171

Appilicant’s modification request letter dated December 27, 2011

L

Project Plans (Separate from this report)

Prepared by: ";)/42 (»4//%

Max ?{stsl!o Assistant Planner

Reviewed by:

John F. Signo, AICP, Senior Planner
i ——
heri Repp Loadsman, Psanmng Officer

Approved by:

Mc/d95806_v54113 23601Avalon_Mod1_p7
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CiTY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING VARIANCE NO. 541-13 FOR
REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD FOR A
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 23601 SOUTH AVALON
BOULEVARD

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant, Hamid Pournamdari, with
respect to real property located at 23601 South Avalon Boulevard, and described in Exhibit
"A" attached hereto, requesting the approval of an existing equipment room in the required
side yard area of a commercial lot in the CN (Commercial, Neighborhood) zone, The variance
request would reduce the required side yard setback from 10 feet to 7 %% feet. A modification
of the conditions of approval of Design Overlay Review No. 958-06 to aliow for a perimeter
wall and to eliminate the construction of a water fountain in the parking lot and stone veneer
finish along the base of the building was also included in the application.

A public hearing was duly held on March 26, 2013, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Council
Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and purpose
of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2.  Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

g} Speciai circumstances, in terms of shape and location of the subject property
would deprive this property of certain privileges enjoyed by cther properties in
the vicinity. The strict application of the zoning code would cause a hardship fo
this property in that the property abuts roadway on three sides and is irregularly
shaped.

b) A variance is requested from Section 9136.24 of the Carson Municipal Code to
encroach into the required 10 foot side yard setback. Strict application of the
10-foot side yard setback would not aillow the applicant to locate the equipment
adjacent to applicable unit. In addition, the design of the existing addition is
architecturaliy compatible with the larger building.

c) The narrow width of the property creates practical difficulties in the placement
and orientation of any buildings and additions. There are a number of factors
that support building orientation closer to the street including the irregular shape
of the propetty, limited property width, adjacency to residential uses and corner
location. Strict application of the Municipal Code deprives the commercial
center of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity under identical
zoning classification.




Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the use permitted by the
proposed variance will not have a significant effect on the environment. The proposed use
will not alter the residential and commercial character of the surrounding area and meets or
exceeds all city standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project
is found to be categorically exempt under the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303 (New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

Section . Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves the categorical exemption and granis Variance No. 541-13 with respect to the
property described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B"
attached hereto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall cerlify fo the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Section 7.  This action shall become final and eflective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal Is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 26" DAY OF MARCH, 2013.

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

MC/DE5806PE_VE4113_23601AVALON_MOD1_PR




EXHIBIT = a0~

Legal Description

P me

[

Lot 2 of Tract No. 29042 in the ity of Carson County of
Angeles, State of California, as per Mzzp recorded in Bool

) : : < 711, Pages
37 10 42 inclusive of Maps, in the OFfice of the County Recordar of
said County.




CITY OF CARSON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
VARIANCE NO. 541-13

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

It Variance No. 541-13 is not used within one vear of its effective date, said
permit shall be declared null and void unless an extension of time is previously
approved by the Planning Commission.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission.

The applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
within 80 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution,

it is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute, or ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given writien notice fo cease such violation and has failed to
do so for a period of thirty days.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agents, officers, or empioyees to attack, set aside, void or
annul, an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative
body concerning Variance No. 541-13. The City will promptly notify the Applicant
of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and the Applicant will
either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's associated legal costs
or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by the City Attorney. The
City will cooperate fuily in the defense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City..

Page | of 2




retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the Applicant's consent
but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except, the
City's decision o settle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or
failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein.

BUILDING & SAFETY

8. All building improvements shall comply with City of Carson Building and & Safety
Division requirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

9. All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department shall be complied
with.

10.  There shall be no storage allowed within any required building setback yard area
to promote fire safety.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

11.  Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the
project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, will need to
obtain a City Business License.

mc/d95806p8_vE4113_23601Avalon_Mod1_pc
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING CORBMISSION
RESOLUTION N ©. g7-2171

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMERISSION OF THE GITY OF CARSON
APPROVING DESIGN GVERLAY REVIEW NO. 958.08 AND VARIANCE NO. 485.08 FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL BUIILDING AND A REDUCED Ero YARD

SETBACK AT 23601 SOUTH AVALON BOULEVARD

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HERERY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

seclion 1. An appiication was duly filed by
represented by Manuel/Tanyva Lam, with respect {o real propery located at 23601 . Avalon
Boulevard, and described in Exhibi "A" attached! hereto, requesiing approval of a Site Pian
ard Design Review (DOR 258-08) 1o cang;truvci a wo-story commercial ratall buiitﬂéing in the
CN (Commergial, Neighborhood) zoned ms'tmt.. “Approval of a varance request (Variange
485-06) to reduce the required front vard setback iz alsp requested.

the applicant, Hamig Pournamdari,

A public hearing was duly heid on September 25 2007, at 6:30 P,
Chambers, 701 East Carson Streei’:, Carson, California. A nofice
of the aforesaid meeting was duly given.

at City Hall, Council
of time, place and purpose

Secfion 2. FEvidence, both written and oral, was du
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

PRt

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:
a} The General Plan designates the property as Neighborhood Commercial with

which the proposed use is compatibie. The mulfi-tenant commercial canter will
be compiementary io the surrounding commercial and residential uses and will
‘be appropriate for the subject Property.  Adjacent io the subject property is g
multi-tenant commercial center o the north and single family residences 1o the
south; multi-family residential developments are located fo the west across

idabel Avenue and to the east across Avalon Boulevard:
b) The project will be compatible in architecture and design with exisfing and
anficipated development in the vicinity, inciuding the aspscts of site planning,
land coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of siruciures and open
spaces and other features relative to a harmonious and attraciive development
of the area. Design features incluge 2 stone venaer finish, pitasters, file insets,

file roof and cornices. improvements to fhe site will inciude perimater
landscaping and 2 water fountain feature;

C) The site Is also adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and
other faciors fo accommodate the existing use and development.  The sife is
0.5 acres in area and is surrounded by commercial and residential properties.
Water maing, fire hydranis, and fire flows will be provided per Fire Depariment
requiremants;

MC/d25806pr_vaRS506pT c67907pr Page | of3
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dj  Lonvenisnc  und safety of circulaation for pe. Lirians and vehicles will be
provided. The site will be paved =ind the required number of parking spaces
(28) will be provided. Two exising driveways will provide access o the site.
Circulation on the adjacent public sirests will not be adversely impacted. To
allow street sweeping along the street frontages, street sweeping signs
restricting parking shall be placed aiong idabel Avenue and Avaion Boulevard
subfect to approval by the City TrafFic Enginesr:

‘(i’

N

7o ensure attractiveness, sfectiversess and restraini for existing and propused
signiage, fhe applicant shall submit & sign program o the Pianning Departrment
for approval.  The sign program shall inciude & center monument sign and
require channe! istters for unif signs -

f) The appiicant requests 2 variance from section 913823
Municipal Code o reducs the required 20 foof front vard s

tback. The building
will be setback 10 fest from the front property fine ajong A

=
valon Boglavard

The buliding will be located on 5 24 80 sauare foof propery which frons wo
streeis. The current layout, with the buiiding tocated close 1o the strest, will
allow driveways to be located further away from the infersection allowing
adequate trafiic circulation both on and off-site. Strict application of the 20-font
front vard setback would not produce adequate fraffic circulation for the site. By
bringing the fagade closer to the Street, the reduced sethack wouid give the
commercial center improved visibiiity and identification. In addition, the design
will be enhanced and will create 2 bedesiran-orientad business.

b

o 1 b
S T g L g W VN g i
N

TaCucal gifficuities in he
2 number of factors that

. a@tes
ai_iy ‘Duﬁf’ﬁﬁ . There ar
inchuding the irreguiar shape of

ia
nlacement dings
support building orientation closer 1o the s
the property, adjacency to residential uses and comer location., Strct
appiication of the Municipal Code Jeprives the proposed commercial center of
privileges enjoyed by other Broperty in the vicinity under identical zoning
Classification.

B

g} Findings pursuant fo Section 8172.23(d), “Site Plan and Design Review,
Approval Authority and Findings and Dacision” and Seclion 9172.22, “Variance
~ Commission Findings and Decision” Can be made in the affirmative

Section 4.  The Planning Commission further finds that the uses permitted by the
proposed Design Overlay Review and Variance wil not have a significant effect on the
environment. The proposed uses will not alter the commercial and residential character of the
surrounding area and mee! or exceed all City standards for protection of the environment.
Therefore, the propesad project is found o be Categorically exempt under CEQA, Saction
13332, Infill Development. _

Seclion 5. Besed on the aforementicned findings, the Commission hereby approvas

Design Overlay Review No. 858-06 and Variance No, 485-06 with respect {0 the properiies
described in Seclion 1 herscf, subiect to the conditions set fortn in Exhibit "R atiached
hereto

WMC/dSS806nr_v48506pr o679 0 pr
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Section7. This action shall becorme final and effective fifteen days after the

adoption of this Resolution uniess within such tirme an appeal is filed with the City Clark in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Zorying Ordinance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOBTED THIS 25Y nay aF SEPTEMRBER, 2007

ETTEST

., Al |

L e s

j %E@RET&E‘%@ N
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EXHIBIT <«

Legal Desep ipntion

Lot 2 of Tract Ne. 29042 in the — ity of Carson, County of Los
Angeiss, State of California, as per Mz recorded in gmp 711, Pages
37 1o 42 inclu ve of Ma[’)‘i the OFF ce of the wrgumy le’“gf’{j’:ﬁr
said Courty.

,.T.;.,
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CITY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING D IVISION
| EXHIBT ~g*
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 958-06
VARIANCE NO., 485-06
GENERAL CONDITIONS

£

1 i Design Overlay Review No. 856-06
within one vear of thelr effective aate,

and Varance Noo 48506 are not used
i o i
uniess an extension of time i praviousi

S S
g [ i '

Bid permits shall be daclared null and void
¥ approved by the Planning Commission,

§\3

The applicant shall coraply with all City, county, state and fedsral regulations
applicable fo this projact.

3. The approved Resolution, inciuding the Conditions of Approval contained herain
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their enfirety and placed
directly onio a separate plan sheef behind the cover sheet of the developmant

plans prior fo Building and Safety plan check submitial. Said copies shall be
inciuded in all developmant plan submitials, inciuding any revisions and the final
working drawings.

4: The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevafions approved by the Planning Commission and on file with the
City Planning Division, in ordar to comply with all the conditions of approval and
applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions. Substantial revisions will require review
and approval by the Planning Commissian. '

o

The applicant shall submit two complete sats of pians that conform o all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to the issuance of a building pemit.

(8]

The appiicant and property owner shall sign an Afficavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 cays of receint of the
Pianning Commission Resoiution.

7. It is further made a condifion of this abproval that if any condition is violated or i
any iaw, statute or ordinance is violated, fhis permit may be revoked by the
Flanning Commission or City Council, as may be appiicable; provided the
applicant has been given writien nofice to cease such violation and has falled to
do so for a period of thirty days.

DI5R06pe._vABS06pe c6790 e Page 1 of 7




8. Decision of the  anning Commission sshall becom. _fective and final 15 days
aftar the date of its action unless an 2 ppeal is filed in accordance with Section
81734 of the Zoning Ordinance.

9. A modification of the conditions of this permit, including addifions or daletions,

may be considersd upon filing of an application by the owner of the subiect
property or his/her authorized rapreseriiative in accortance with Saction 0173
of the Zoning Ordinance,

10 Applicant shall defend, indemnify anct foid harmless

agents, officers, or employeas from arry claims, damage

against the City or ifs agents, officers, or emplovees to atlack, set aside, void ar
annul, and approval of the City, iis agvisory agencies appeal boards, or
legistative body concerning Design Ova Fiay Review No. 958-06 and Variance No.
485-08. The City will promptly netify the Applicant of any such cigim, action, or
proceeding against the City and the Appiicant will eithar underiake dafanse of the
matter and pay the City's associaiad e gal costs or will advance funds o pay ior
defense of the matier by the City Attorney. The City wil cooperate fully in the
efense. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to satlle or

s, action, or proceeding

the City of Carson, s

d
abandon the matter without the Applicaint's consent hut should it do so, the City
shali waive the indemnification herein except, the City's decision to settie or
abandon a mafter foliowing an adverse judgment or failure i appeal, shall not
cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herain.

FPARKING
i Al parking areas and diveways shall remain clear. No encroachment into
parking arsas and/or driveways shall ba narmitied.

12 Parking spaces shall be ideniified {marked) as provided in Section 8162 56 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

13.  Parking spaces shall be provided with perimeter guards as provided in Saction
9162.55 of the Zoning Ordinance.

14, All areas used for the movement parking, ioading, repair or siorage of vehicles
shali be pavad with either

a. Concrete or asphaltic concrete to a minimum thickness of three and one-

half inches over four inches of crushed agaragaie bass; or

e

Other surfacing material which, in the opinion of the Director of

Engineering Services, provides equivalent life, service and appearance.

15, Compact spaces shall be properly designated pursuant 1o Section 9162.43 of e
Zoning Ordinance. .

16, Parking for handicapped shall comply with the reguirements of Section 918242
of the Zoning Ordinance.

DY58UOpe_v4BS0OpC 67907 m P&Eﬁ 2af7




17,

The appiicant shall submit two sets of landscaping and irrigation plans drawn,
stamped, and signed by z licensed lamdscape archifect. Such plans are to be
approved by the Pianning Division prior o the issuance of any buiiding permit.

DESKOGpe_v4E506pe_o67907pe Page 3 of 7

18, The applicant shall comply with the brovisions of Section 8168 of the Zoning
Ordinance, "Water Efficient Landscaping "

19 Landscaping shall be provided with 2 permanently instalied, automatic irigation
system and operated by an electricallyv-imed controller station set Jor early
morning or late evening irrigation.

20, Landscaping and irigation plans shall be siamped and signed by a licensad
landscape architect and are to include, by are naot limited o
. Vine-like fandscaping along perimaisr walls:

o} Annual flowers wherever possible: and
c. rrigation system designed to commercial grade standards.

UTILITIES

2%, Al ufilities and aboveground eguipment shall be construcied and located
pursuant t¢ Section 8148.8 of the Zoning Ordinance, unless ofherwise provided

22, All roof mountad eguipment shall be scresned from public view ar incorporated
into the design of the structure or buiiding.

23, All utiiity meters will be painted the same color as the structures to reduce
visibility (the Gas Company will not aliow meters to be placed in boxas).

AESTHETICS

24.  Texture ftreatment (such as rough stucco,  sandblasting, eic.) shall be
incorporated into building facades, subject to Planning Division approval.

25, Down spouts shall be interior to the structyre or architecturally integraiad inio the
structure 1o the satisfaction of the Planning Division,

26 The specification of all colors and materials must be submitted and approvad by
the Planning Division prior to the issuancs of any buiiding permits.

27.

Craffiti shall be removed from all project areas within 3 days of written notification
py the City of Carson. Should the grafit probiem persist more than twice in any
calendar year, ine matter may be brought before fhe Planning Commission for
review and further consideration of site modifications (Le., fencing, fandscaping,
chemical freatment, sic. ).




SPaND

28. A sign program shall be submitted to tme Planning Division prior to the issuance
of a building permit(s). The sign program shall detail all signs to be eraciad
inciuding location, size, type, material s ste. Al signs shall be subject o the
approval of the Planning Division.

29 Business signs and sign siructures sshall he permitied in conformance with
davelopment plans which have bean Spproves pursuant {o the Sike Plan ang
Design Review procedures {including the number of signs and sign structures o
be permitied) as provided in Section 81 72 23

ab. Al permitted business signs must be in compiiance with the provisions of Section
9136.7 of the Zoning Ordinance.

FENCESMALLS

31 Al fences, walls and hedges shall be looaiad ana construcied in compiiance with
the standards as provided for in Secdion 8136.3 {commercial zonesj of

1e
Zoning Ordinance.

LIGHTING

()

2. Al exterior lighting shall be provided in compilance with the standards as
provided for in Section $137.1 (commeraig) zones) of the Zoning Ordinance.

8]
3

A tignting plan which detalis locations, arientation, Humination and light standard
dimensions shall be reviewad and appbroved by the Flanning Division prior o the
issuanice of a building parmit,

sS4 Such lights are o be direciad on-site in such a manner as fo not oreate g
nuisance or hazard to adiacent sireet and properties, subject o the approval of
the FPlanning Division.

TRASH

35, The frash enclosure and recycling area shall be located on a four inch concrete
pad screened by a six foot high decorative concrete block wall that is compatible
with the architeciural design of the main buiiding. A painted metal, self-closing
door shall be used for enclosing the entrance to the trash and recycling areas.

The frash and recycling area enciosure design Is to be approved by the Pianning
Division prior to issuance of any building permit(s).

38.  Recycling areas shall be provided in accordance with Sections 91684.4 ang
9164.5 of the Zoning Ordinance. The number and size of recycling facilities are
subject 1o the approval of the Flanning Division.

CIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

37, FProvide water mains, fire hydranis, and firz fiows as required by County For
and Fire Warden.

(D
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Jen Tiovide mire L TIment ane Ly approved sfree Jns and building address
numbers prior to uccupancy.

38.  Fire Department access shall be exterdad to within 150 fest distance of any
portion of structure fo be built. .

20 Access shall comply with Secfion 10.207 of the Fire Code which reguires all
weather access. All weather access mayy require paving.

ted prior o

&

sehviceap!t

41, Al required fire hvdrants shall be istalied, fested and accap
construction. Vehicular access must ve provided ang maintained
throughout construction.

42, All hydrants shall measure 8" x 4" ¥ 2-1/2" brass or bronze, conforming o current
AWWA standard CS03 or approved equal. All hydrants shall be msalied o

mintmum of 25' from & structure of pDrot=ciad by & fwo hour fire wall,

par map on file with this office.

Location oo

ik

do Al required fire hydrants shall be irstalied, tesied and accapted prior i
construction. Vehicular access must bae provided and maintained servicesble
throughout construction.

44, Submit fire flow information to the Fire Drepartment for approval,

PUBLIC SAFETY - CITY OF CARSON

45 Ensure complia i i ,
overnsad glass treatments should use safety glass or fime vending machine
machines {if used) and other types of machines and equipment shouid
or braced. Pictures and decorative items within common areas shal be
for earthguake safety.

nce with non-structural seigmi

S

46, Ensure compliance with current seismic mitigation codes.

47. Where practical, surface treatments, accessibility or landscaping strategies

should work fo deter graffitl.  Stucco or cinder biock walls, with access io the
pubiic, should be set back or landscapad in such 2 way as io deter graffiti,

48, Video survelliance of the convenience store shal be recorded 24-hours pEr day,
7-cays a week and stored electronically for future raview, if necessary. '

ENGINEERING SERVICES DERPARTMENT - GITY OF CARSON

439, rior o issuance of Building Permit. a sois repori, drainage concept, and
stormwater qualiity plan, if required, shall be reviewed and approvad. Building
Fermit iesuance will not be granted untl the required soils and drainage
information have heean received and found satistactory. :

50.  Comply with mitigation measures recommended in the approved soiis, drainage
concept and stormwater quality plan, as necessary. N

el
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Ve U nSSuSY, Sase il siidl be giamed ko the City, - ropriate agency, or anfity
for the purpose of ingress, Sgress,  construction, and mainienance of gl
infrastructures constructed and handicap access for this development fo the
satisfaction of the City Engineer and or Sxppropriate agency or entity.

£33

Quitclaim or relocate any sasements Enterfering with building ioca

fions o the
safistaction of the City, appropriate agery cy or entity, :

(31
[

Repair any broken or raised sidewaik, curh and gutier along idabal Avenue and
along Avalon Boulevarg within or abutiing this proposed property per City of
Carson Standard and to the safisfaction of the City Engineer.

4. The Developer shail modify existing arveways in the public right of way per City
of Carson Standard fo comply with the ADA requirements and to the satisfaciion
of the City Enginser.

S, The developer shall construct new driveway approsches ner City of Carsorn

Standard and in compliance with the ADA requiremenis. The Developer shal
protect aor relocate any facliiies 10 accommodate the proposed  driveway

approach.

56. Where sidewalks meander around existing driveways and extending bevond the
public right of way at any location, the required described sidewalk easemants
shall be submitted and approved prior i issuance of the building parmit.

57.  Remove unused drivaways if any, and replacs it with full height curh gutter and
sidawwall nar ity of Corean Shameoe g in the gaticfariinn af the S e oL
ST N e LA ey R e i R T ) = - B BLS LD medmilieien CPEDRTY LA L '-.u-"égjr' i 5':5::5"5“\}'5

58 Modify any wheelchair ramps per City of Carson Standard in compliance with
ADA reguirements.

59,

Prior to issuance of Certificate of Cccupancy, off-site improvemnents shall be in
piace to ihe safisfaction of the City Engineer.

80, Place street sweeping signs along ldaba! Avenue and along Avalon Boulevard o
the satisfaction of the City Traffic Engineer.

©1.  The Developer shall submit a Grading Plan, if necessary, preparsd by z
registered Civil Engineer, to the safisfaction of the Building and Safety Division.
BZ2.

A construction permit is required for any work o be done in the pubiic right-of-
way.

83.  Any improvements damaged during the construction shall be removed and

reconsirucied per City of Carson Standard plan and fo the satisfaciion of the City
Cngineer.

fe
I

Al infrasiruciures necessary to serve the proposed cevelopment (
storm drain, and street improvements) shall be in operation prior t
of Certificate of Gccupancy.

water, sewar,
o the issuance
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e R e (T HEowuHSLUGL dlid e araniee the wstruction of all required

drainage infrastructures, if necessarys, subject o the approval of the City
Engineer.

66.  Prior fo issuance of Building Permit, the Toliowing must be on file:

a. Drainage plan as approved by the Los Angeies County Department of
Loy :

b. Construction bond as required for al work o be done within the pubiic
right of way.

¢. Proof of Worker's Compensation and Liabiiity Insurance.

&7.  The Developer shall comply with the appiicable SUSMP requirements and shall
incorporate into the project plan 2 Siorm Water Mitigation ?ian., which inctudss
those Best Managemsnt Praclices Necassary o control storm water poliution
from construction activities and facility oper |

allons prior 1o msuance of Building
~armit.

68.  Mding of tow frucks, fiatbed trucis, or mny other vehidies for extendad petiods of
fime is pronibited.

85, Truck traveling onsite during construction and grading activities will maintain s
speed of less than 15 miles per hour o control dust iavais,

70. Transpart of product, both re_m?v_ai and deposit, shall be planned so 1o minimize
the number of trips. This shall be done by planning destination routes io angd
from the site and filling hauling trucks to the masimum Capacity prior to shipment,

71, Suspend construction activiies and ioading of grading materials when wirg
speeds exceed 25 miles per hour.

72, The parking spaces for the disabied musf be iocated such that they do not
' require users ¢ pass behind vehicles ather than their own, nor be reguired io
cross vahicular traffic ways.

3. Prior to issuance of a Buiiding Permit, an aporoved dr

| ‘ ainage and grading pian
must be on file.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

74, Per secfion 8310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all paries involved in fhe
project. including but not fimited to contractors and subcontraciors, will need fo
obtain a City Business Licanse. '
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Hamid Pournamdari
EOBOX 1627
Redondo Beach, C4 96278

310-408- 7608
hamiddari@vahoo.com

December 27, 2011

Mr. Max Castiilo

Assistant Planner

City of Carson, Planning Department
701 E Carson ST

Carson €A 80745

Subject: Reguest for modifications for the Property located at 23601 Avalon BLVD, Carson

Dear ivir. Castilio,

The above project was approved by your pianning commission on 2007, for the 2 story retails/offices
now the building is completed. Due to the fact | was facing a major probiem with the some people
getting to my property many times and breaking in to the buitding and tags and vandalize and
burglarized my property that force me to spend more than 35,000.00 to build a 3 % foot high perimater
wall around the property to protect my investment. Now | would fike o request the foliowing
modification from the planning commissions: 1. 3 % foot high perimeter wall. 2. Eliminate Brick Veneer
because the building is very nice without them and problem with tagging 3. Eliminate water Fountain
because the back of the building facing the street and then fountain place on the face of the building,

If you have any question you could reach me at 310-408-7608. Thank vou.

Sincerely,

Hamid Pournamdari
Froperty owner
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